York State. Buffalo, Rochester, and Syracuse will be particularly hard hit, facing short-
falls of around 13 percent in our less severe scenario and around 19 percent in our more
severe scenario. Other FiSCs that will experience relatively large revenue shortfalls are
Detroit, Kansas City, Philadelphia, and various cities in Louisiana and Florida.

Although no FiSCs will escape pandemic-related revenue shortfalls, these short-
falls will be relatively modest in FiSCs in the states of Massachusetts, Connecticut,
and South Dakota. Under our less severe assumption, FiSCs that can expect average
revenue shortfalls include Washington, DC, San Francisco, and Tucson. Sacramento,
CA, Aurora, CO, and Lewiston, ME will experience average shortfalls under our more
severe assumptions.

To understand the reasons for the variations in the size of projected shortfalls across
FiSCs, it is necessary to study the details of the revenue shortfall calculations. There are

Table 2
Estimated Shortfalls in General Revenue in Fiscal Year 2021 Due

to the COVID-19 Pandemic: 150 Fiscally Standardized Cities

Less Severe
Scenario

More Severe
Scenario

Percentage general revenue shortfalls
  Average   5.5%   9.0%
  Standard deviation   2.2%   2.9%
  Coefficient of variation   0.394   0.319
  Minimum   1.3%   3.2%
  10th percentile   3.1%   5.5%
  90th percentile   8.1% 12.5%
  Maximum 13.8% 19.9%

Number of FiSCs with Shortfalls
  Less than 5% 66 12
  5%–10% 79 91
  10%–15% 5 42
  Greater than 15% 0 5
  Aggregate Shortfall — 150 FiSCs $34,227,127,388 $55,295,487,241

Source: Authors’ calculations. See text for details.

The Fiscal Effects of the Covid-19 Pandemic on Cities: An Initial Assessment 19

two main reasons why Buffalo and Rochester, NY face large estimated revenue short-
falls. First, in both cities, state aid makes up about half of general revenue, a reliance on
state aid that is nearly double state aid’s share of general revenue in the average FiSC.
This heavy reliance on state aid is important because we estimate that the percentage
reduction in state aid in New York will be about double the percentage reduction in
the average state.21 Second, Buffalo and Rochester rely more heavily on revenue from